I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan BILL STATUS

BILL NO.	SPONSOR	TITLE	DATE INTRODUCED	DATE REFERRED	CMTE REFERRED	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	FISCAL NOTES	NOTES
71-37 (COR)	Christopher M. Dueñas Sabina Flores Perez Thomas J. Fisher	AN ACT TO ADD A NEW § 51101(b)(12) AND AMEND §51102(a)(3) ALL OF CHAPTER 51, TITLE 17, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO ADDING THE DIRECTOR OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND TAXATION CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS SUPERVISOR AS VOTING MEMBERS OF THE PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING (POST) COMMISSION AND TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS.	4:56 p.m.						

CLERKS OFFICE Page 1

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 71-37 (COR)

Introd	luced	by:
--------	-------	-----

Chris Barnett O Christopher M. Dueñas Christopher M. Dueñas Christopher M. Dueñas Christopher M. Dueñas Christopher M. Perez Are Christopher M. Parkinson Christopher Milliam A. Parkinson Christopher M. Dueñas Christopher

AN ACT TO ADD A NEW § 51101(b)(12) AND AMEND §51102(a)(3) ALL OF CHAPTER 51, TITLE 17, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO ADDING THE DIRECTOR OF PARKS AND RECREATION AND THE **DEPARTMENT OF** REVENUE **AND TAXATION CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS SUPERVISOR** VOTING MEMBERS OF THE PEACE **OFFICER** STANDARDS AND TRAINING (POST) COMMISSION AND TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS.

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. A new Subparagraph (12) is added to § 51101(b) of Chapter 51,
- 3 Title 17, Guam Code Annotated, to read as follows:
- 4 "(12) The Revenue and Taxation Criminal Investigations Supervisor
- 5 and Tax Investigators at the Department of Revenue and Taxation."
- 6 Section 2. § 51102(a)(3) of Chapter 52, Title 17 Guam Code Annotated, is
- 7 amended to read as follows:

1	"(3) The Commission shall be composed of fifteen (15) seventeen
2	(17) members as follows:
3	(A) the Chief of the Guam Police Department, or his
4	designated representative;
5	(B) the Chief of the Guam Airport Police, or his designated
6	representative
7	(C) the Chief of the Guam Port Police, or his designated
8	representative;
9	(D) the Attorney General, or his designated representative;
10	(E) the Director of the Customs and Quarantine Agency, or his
11	designated representative;
12	(F) the Director of the Department of Corrections, or his
13	designated representative;
14	(G) the Chief of the Division of Aquatic and Wildlife
15	Resources of the Department of Agriculture, or his designated
16	representative;
17	(H) one (1) non-voting representative from the University of
18	Guam (UOG), appointed by the President;
19	(I) one (1) non-voting representative from the Guam
20	Community College (GCC), appointed by the President;
21	(J) the Chief Marshal of the Unified Guam Judiciary, or his
22	designated representative;
23	(K) the Fire Chief of the Guam Fire Department, or his
24	designated representative;
25	(L) the Chief of Probation of the Unified Judiciary, or his
26	designated representative:

1	(M) one (1) voting representative from the Department of
2	Administration, the Personnel Services Division Administrator,
3	appointed by the Director of Administration;
4	(N) the Director of the Department of Youth Affairs, or his
5	designated representative; and
6	(O) the Chief of the Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting Unit, or
7	his designated representative,
8	(P) the Director of Parks and Recreation, and
9	(Q) The Revenue and Taxation Criminal Investigations
10	Supervisor."